
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Planning Committee

Mr R Mayne (Chairman)
Mr JS Moore (Vice-Chairman)
Mr RG Allen
Mr JG Bannister
Mr CW Boothby
Mr DS Cope
Mrs WA Hall
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr MS Hulbert

Mr KWP Lynch
Mr K Morrell
Mr LJP O'Shea
Mrs H Smith
Mr BE Sutton
Miss DM Taylor
Mr R Ward
Ms BM Witherford

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 21 APRIL 2015 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 13 April 2015

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  21 APRIL 2015

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2015.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) to report progress on any decisions 
delegated at the previous meeting.

7.  TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
(Pages 5 - 50)

Schedule of planning applications attached.

8.  APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 51 - 52)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached.

9.  DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED (Pages 53 - 62)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached.

10.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



-168 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

31 MARCH 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Mayne - Chairman
Mr JS Moore – Vice-Chairman

Mr RG Allen, Mr JG Bannister, Mr CW Boothby, Mr DS Cope, Mrs WA Hall, 
Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr K Morrell, Mr LJP O'Shea, 
Mrs H Smith, Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, Mr R Ward and Ms BM Witherford

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillor Mr MR Lay was also in 
attendance.

Officers in attendance: Simon Atha, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and Nic Thomas

444 MINUTES 

On the motion of Councillor Hodgkins, seconded by Councillor O’Shea, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

445 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

446 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that all decisions had been issued.

447 TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 

The Committee was presented with a schedule of planning applications and late items.

(a) 14/01205/OUT – Residential development for up to 80 dwellings, open space and 
associated works (outline – access only), land to the south west of Lutterworth 
Road, Burbage – Davidsons Homes

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, 
members felt that the infrastructure in Burbage was not adequate to support 
further new properties in Burbage. It was MOVED by Councillor Moore and 
SECONDED by Councillor Lynch that the application be refused due to the 
proposed development not being sustainable due to the infrastructure being 
inadequate. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the application be refused on grounds of sustainability, with 
the final wording of the reasons delegated to officers.

(b) 14/01274/OUT – Residential development of up to 49 dwellings (outline – 
access), Land at Beech Drive, Thornton – JH Hallam & Son Limited

Members expressed concern regarding the impact of the proposed development 
on residents due to the lack of infrastructure and the additional traffic 
exacerbating the existing issues.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-169 -

Councillor Bannister left the meeting at 7.30pm.

It was MOVED by Councillor O’Shea and SECONDED by Councillor Boothby that 
the application be refused due to being outside of the settlement boundary, 
having an adverse impact on residents and being unsustainable due to the lack 
of infrastructure. Upon being put to the vote the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the application be refused on grounds of unsustainability, 
impact on residents and being outside of the settlement boundary.

(c) 15/00074/COU – Change of use from ground floor hot food takeaway (use class 
A5) to Bangladeshi meeting centre (use class D1) and alterations to front 
elevation (revised proposal), The Pantry, 102 Rugby Road, Hinckley – Mr Kamal 
Ullah

It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Lynch and

RESOLVED – the application be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report.

(d) 14/01258/FUL – Erection of one wind turbine up to 76 metres in hub height and 
up to 100 metres in tip height with associated infrastructure including access 
track, turbine foundations, crane hardstanding, substation, associated 
underground cabling and temporary meteorological mast, land at Little Markfield 
Farm, Forest Road, Markfield – Mrs Brenda Featherstone

It was moved by Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Boothby and

RESOLVED – the application be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report as amended in the late items.

(e) 14/00924/FUL – Erection of two storey “drive-through” restaurant with associated 
parking and landscaping, land west of Dodwells Road, Hinckley – Plesvale Ltd

Concern was expressed by members that the exit onto the highway was 
dangerous for cars, pedestrians and cyclists, the highway was already 
congested, there were pedestrian safety issues within the site due to vehicle 
movements, and the proposed development would impact upon neighbouring 
businesses. It was MOVED by Councillor Taylor and SECONDED by Councillor 
Lynch that the application be refused on grounds of highway safety and capacity 
and adverse impact on businesses. Upon being put to the vote the motion was 
CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the application be refused on grounds of impact on 
highway, pedestrian and cyclist safety due to the inadequate access and 
impact on congestion on the highway network. It was also refused on the 
grounds of detrimental impact on the safety, security and function of 
neighbouring businesses.

(f) 15/00014/FUL – Erection of two new dwellings including demolition of existing 
double garage and part of existing bungalow to create a new shared vehicular 
access, 61 Burbage Road, Burbage – Mrs Sheila Bennett

It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Lynch and

RESOLVED – the application be refused for the reasons outlined in the 
officer’s report.

Page 2



-170 -

(g) 14/01084/FUL – Partial demolition of, and extensions and alterations to, an 
existing dwelling and erection of two new dwellings, alterations to access and 
erection of a new boundary wall, 20 Rookery Lane, Groby – Executors and 
Trustees of Cynthia Fogerty Deceased

Members expressed concern that, whilst there was potential for development on 
the site, the proposed dwelling to the rear would be overbearing due to its height 
and the level of the land in relation to the existing properties. Concerns were also 
raised about highway safety relating to the access and about the potential for the 
dwellings fronting Rookery Land appearing as a ‘terrace’. It was MOVED by 
Councillor O’Shea and SECONDED by Councillor Allen that the application be 
DEFERRED for further consideration of these matters and discussion with the 
applicant. Upon being put to the vote the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the application be deferred for further discussion in relation 
to the access, levels / scale and design of the proposed development.

(h) 15/00032/COU – Change of use of agricultural building for the storage of farm 
machinery and vehicles, Ivy House Farm, Hall Lane, Odstone – Mr David Alex 
Longwill

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Lynch and

RESOLVED – the application be granted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report.

448 APPEAL DECISIONS 

Members received decision notices relating to recent appeals for 9 Hill Rise, Burbage, 
Land east of Groby Village Cemetery, Ratby Road, Groby and The Stables, Bagworth 
Road, Newbold Heath. It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Morrell 
and

RESOLVED – the outcomes be noted.

449 APPEALS PROGRESS 

Members were updated on the progress of various appeals since the previous meeting. 
It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Morrell and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

450 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED 

Members were provided with a list of delegated decisions taken. It was moved by 
Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Allen and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 9.29 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

21 April 2015 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF CHIEF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICER 

 
ON APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY 

 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
   
Background papers used in the preparation of these reports are filed in the 
relevant application files, unless otherwise stated  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



1 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  -  21 April 2015  -  NUMERIC INDEX 
 
 
REF. NO. APPLICANT  SITE  ITEM PAGE 
 
14/00951/REM Curtis Hall Ltd Nailstone Colliery Wood Road 

Nailstone 
01   2 

 
14/01270/FUL Sun Farming UK Ltd Land South West Of Lindridge 

Farm Lindridge Lane Desford 
02  12 

 
14/00295/FUL Mr Darren Price Land East Of Heath Road 

Bagworth 
03  25 

 
 
  

Page 6



2 
 

Item: 
 

01 

Reference: 
 

14/00951/REM 

Applicant: 
 

Curtis Hall Ltd 

Location: 
 

Nailstone Colliery  Wood Road Nailstone 
 

Proposal: 
 

Approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale) of outline planning permission 10/00851/EXT for the 
redevelopment of former colliery site to include storage and 
distribution uses (Class B8), small business units (Class B1 (C),B2 
and B8), a country park, landscaping open space and the formation of 
a new access (accompanied by an Environmental Statement) (cross 
boundary application with North West Leicestershire District Council) 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This submission seeks the approval of the reserved matters for the: Redevelopment of the 
former colliery site to include storage and distribution uses (Class B8), small business units 
(Class B1(C), B2 and B8), and Country Park, landscaping and associated open space, 
pursuant to outline planning permission 10/00851/EXT.  
 
This is a cross boundary application with North West Leicestershire District Council. 
 
The application site can be split into two distinct forms of development, the employment 
development and country park. 

 
The employment aspect of the development comprises three large distribution warehouses 
totalling 93,109sqm 
[...]
 coal mine, previously owned and managed by the National 
Coal Board. The colliery first began extracting coal in the late 1890s and closed in the 1980s. 
The current site is approximately 143 hectares in size and comprises exposed spoil heaps to 
the north of the site, large areas of hardstanding associated with the previous coal washing 
facility, balancing lagoons to the centre of the site to manage run-off and land to the south of 
the site which is currently used for agriculture. To the west of the site is a belt of trees with 
ancient woodland status. An additional strip of agricultural land exists to the east of the site 
adjacent to Wood Road which forms part of the site area. 
 
The site sits approximately 1km to the north east of the village of Nailstone and 
approximately 1km to west of the village of Bagworth. The northern part of the site sits close 
to the village of Battram, in the district of North West Leicestershire. As such this is a cross-
boundary application and an identical application has been submitted to North West 
Leicestershire District Council. 
 
Relevant Planning History:- 
 
14/00572/CONDIT Variation of condition numbers: Approved  13.01.15 

2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 
17, 21 and 24 of 10/00851/EXT 
to allow phasing of the development 

 
11/00837/CONDIT Removal of condition 23 of planning Approved  12.12.11 
   permission 10/00581/EXT  
 
10/00851/EXT  Extension of time for 06/00980/OUT Approved  15.02.11 
 
06/00980/OUT Redevelopment of the Former  Approved by the Secretary of 

Colliery Site to Distribution Uses State following call-in  
   (Class B8), Small Business Units     06.03.08
   (Classes B1(C), B2 and B8), a  
   Country Park, Landscaping, Open  

Space and the Formation of a New   
Access 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



4 
 

 
© Crown copyright.  All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA000018489 Published 2006 

 
Consultations:- 
 
No objection received from:- 
 
Natural England 
Highways Agency 
Coa
[...]
 scheme. 
 
Ecology 
 
The site has previously been subject to a range of ecological surveys in order to inform the 
original ecological impact assessment submitted in support of the application for outline 
planning permission. The key ecological receptor on site is a large population of great 
crested newts which inhabits a series of former colliery lagoons and nearby field ponds at the 
southern edge of the former colliery. Other notable ecological receptors are a population of 
badgers, bats, birds and a mosaic of existing habitat types including ancient woodland, 
species-rich hedgerows and a small pocket of lichen-rich habitat which has established on 
colliery spoil.  
 
The proposed layout for the site has been designed based on the importance of the existing 
site ecology. An extensive Country Park will be created around the central area of built 
environment, which will allow existing habitats of ecological value to be retained and new 
ecologically valuable habitats to be created (wildflower grassland, native woodland and 
scrub, new native species-rich hedgerows, wetland areas). Mitigation for all potential 
protected and notable species, which will ensure that the favourable conservation status of 
all species is maintained and enhanced throughout the development.  
 
The ecology condition has been discharged from the outline scheme and works have 
commenced on site in accordance with those details. 
 
Noise and Vibration 
 
The addendum confirms that the information set out within the Noise and Vibration Chapter 
and Technical Appendix 6 of the original Environmental Statement remains appropriate, 
subject to submission of a detailed noise assessment as required by condition 9 of outline 
planning permission 10/00851/EXT. Vibration is not expected to be a concern from the 
operational activities within the industrial development site.  
 
From the assessment, based on the proposed development and additional mitigation in 
place, limitations were placed
[...]
n Area Manager (0116 3052202). 
 
Contact Officer:- Simon Atha  Ext 5919 
  

Page 16



12 
 

Item: 
 

02 

Reference: 
 

14/01270/FUL 

Applicant: 
 

Sun Farming UK Ltd 

Location: 
 

Land South West Of  Lindridge Farm Lindridge Lane Desford 
 

Proposal: 
 

Erection of a 5MW solar farm and associated infrastructure 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as it is an application that has attracted community interest and the Chief 
Planning & Development Officer considers it necessary to be determined by Planning 
Committee. 
 
Application Proposal 
 
This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a 5MW photovoltaic solar 
farm and associated infrastructure including 5 substations, 5 inverter cabinets, access tracks, 
security fencing and other minor works. 
 
Two access points are proposed. Construction traffic would utilise an access from Lindridge 
Lane through the farm. A secondary access is proposed from Merrylees Road for occasional 
maintenance.  
 
The solar farm would be connected by underground cables to the National Grid. All cabling 
for the solar panels, transformers and substations would be connected underground on site. 
 
The solar panels would be set at 18 degrees and would be piled into the ground. The height 
of the solar panels at ground level would be 2.39 metres. From the rows of panels 
underground cables would carry electricity to inverter cabins and sub-stations.  
 
A fence is proposed to surround the site. The style of fencing proposed is deer fencing with 
wooden posts and mesh at a height of 2 metres.  
 
Planning permission is sought for a 25 year period. After this period of time the site would be 
dismantled and returned back to its former agricultural use. 
 
The Site and Surrounding Area 
   
The proposal is located within the countryside 1.2km north east of Newbold Verdo
[...]

Bosworth Local Plan (2001). 

 
13 To ensure sustainable drainage is in place in accordance with Paragraph 100 of the 

National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Page 28



24 
 

14 In the interests of highway safety in accordance with saved policy T5 of the Hinckley 
& Bosworth Local Plan 2001. 

 
Notes to Applicant:-     
 
 1 Bats, nesting birds, great crested newts and certain other species are protected by 

law.  If any such species are discovered before or during the works the works must be 
suspended and the local office of Natural England contacted for advice. 

 
 2 This permission does not grant approval under the Building Act 1984 and the Building 

Regulations 2000 (as amended) for which a separate application may be required.  
You are advised to contact the Building Control Section.  

 
 3 As from 6 April 2008 this Authority are charging for the discharge of conditions in 

accordance with revised fee regulations which came into force on that date. 
Application forms to discharge conditions and further information can be found on the 
planning portal web site www.planningportal.gov.uk. 

 
 4 All works within the limits of the Highway with regard to the access shall be carried 

out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 
 
 5 Please note the comments provided by Leicestershire County Council (Public Rights 

of Way) officer in regards to the development and its impact upon the nearby public 
rights of way. 

 
Contact Officer:- Helen Wilson  Ext 5691 
 
  

Page 29



25 
 

Item: 
 

03 

Reference: 
 

14/00295/FUL 

Applicant: 
 

Mr Darren Price 

Location: 
 

Land East Of  Heath Road Bagworth 
 

Proposal: 
 

Proposed livestock building with associated landscaping 

 
RECOMMENDATION:-  1. Refuse planning permission 
    2. Authorise enforcement action 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as it has been called in at the request of Cllrs O'Shea and Boothby so that 
Members can consider highway safety impacts, agricultural need and the visual impact of the 
size and mass of the building in the countryside. 
 
Application Proposal 
 
This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a new livestock building 
and associated landscaping on a roughly rectangular piece of land to the east of Heath 
Road, Bagworth. The proposed building would be located close to the northern boundary of 
the site and close to the existing field access off Heath Road to the west. The building would 
measure 15 metres in width x 10 metres in depth (150 square metres of floor space) with a 
ridge height of 5.8 metres and eaves height of 3.4 metres. It would have a 2 metres deep 
roof overhang to the front elevation. The building would be constructed of steel frames with 
external walls of low level (1.5 metres high) concrete panels and spaced timber boarding 
above, green steel sheet roof panels. The building would be open to the south elevation but 
with a steel feed barrier and feed trough and two sheeted steel access gates to the west and 
east elevations. The proposals also include landscape planting within a 50 metres long x 5 
metres wide belt to the south of the proposed and existing buildings. 
 
This application is a resubmitted scheme following a number of previously refused or 
withdrawn applications and a dismissed appeal for an agricultural/livestock building on the 
site in 2012 (see planning history below). 
 
Site and Surrounding Area  
 
The application site is located in the countryside to the south west of Bagworth. The land 
holding extends to approximately 4.04 hectares and slopes from north to south. It consists of 
two fields divided by a post and wire fence and laid to grass. There is a hard surfaced (loose 
cinders/ash) area in the north west corner of the land holding enclosed by timber post and 
rail fencing and gates. Within this enclosure there is a lean-to type building constructed of 
timber frames and profiled cladding sheets. This structure has open sides to the east 
elevation. The building measures approximately 11 metres in length, 6 metres in depth and 3 
metres in height. The associated land holding is laid to grass and is bounded by a hedgerow 
of varying height to the west fronting Heath Road and by Heath Woods to the north and east. 
To the south of the site lies a small lake and wetland habitat. 

Page 30



26 
 

Vehicular access is proposed via two existing field gates off Heath Road located along the 
western boundary of the site. The northern most access leads into the enclosure area. This 
has been subject to various highway works, including the setting back of the access gates, 
widening of the access, associated fencing, hard surfacing, additional dropped kerbs and 
removal and reduction in height of the boundary hedgerow. 
 
Technical Documents submitted with application  
 
Design and Access Statement 
Planning Statement 
Details of business turnover and workings 
Extract copies of 77 equine passports 
Letter from agent 
Photomontage images  
 
Relevant Planning History:- 
 
13/00827/FUL  Proposed livestock building with Withdrawn   13.12.13 
   associated landscaping 
 
13/00048/FUL  Proposed Livestock Building with  Withdrawn  12.04.13 
   Associated Landscaping   
 
11/00635/FUL  Proposed Agricultural Building Refused  13.10.11 
        Appeal Dismissed 15.05.12 
 
11/00166/FUL  Agricultural Building for   Withdrawn  19.05.11 
   Livestock and Storage of Hay 
    
10/00770/FUL  Erection of Agricultural Building Refused  05.01.11 
 
10/00650/FUL  Erection of Agricultural Building Withdrawn  15.09.10 
 
10/00448/GDO Erection of Barn for the Purpose  Refused  23.07.10 
   of Storing Hay     
  
10/00308/GDO Erection of an Agricultural   Refused  20.05.10 
   Building  
 
 

 

Page 31



27 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
Consultati
[...]
 While it is accepted that the 
works that have been carried out improve visibility, those works are unlawful. Even if the 
council chose to not take action against the works to the access, it would not be possible for 
the council could control the height of the hedges on third party land (further along Heath 
Road), which could impede visibility over time. Nor could it reasonably enforce a condition as 
being recommended by the County Council to restrict the height of planting along Heath 
Road, within the applicant’s control. Traffic travels at speed along this stretch of the road, 
especially as the road slopes and is straight with good forward visibility. The development 
would inevitably result in some intensity of the site access and this is likely to affect the 
safety of road users. While the comments from the County Council are noted, it is not 
considered that circumstances have materially changed to depart from the previous 
Inspector’s views. The application therefore conflicts with Policies T5, BE1 (criteria c and g) 
of the adopted Local Plan. 
 

c) Impact on Character and Appearance of the Countryside 
 
In considering the impact upon the countryside as part of the previous appeal, the Inspector 
found that the proposal would be harmful, contrary to Policy BE1 (criterion a) of the adopted 
Local Plan. The Inspector considered that the proposed building would, by reason of its siting 
and size, erode the openness of this part of the countryside, and so would harm the 
landscape. The Inspector also considered that there was insufficient evidence submitted to 
provide a convincing case that the likely benefits of the proposal to the enterprise and to the 
rural economy would outweigh the harm to the rural landscape.  
  

Page 35



31 
 

The design criteria i - iv inclusive of Policy NE5 are in general accordance with the NPPF and 
can therefore be given weight in the determination of the application. Policy NE5 (criteria i, ii 
and iii) require that development in the countryside does not have an adverse impact on the 
appearance or character of the landscape, is in keeping with the scale and character of 
existing buildings and is effectively screened by landscaping.  
 
Since the appeal decision, the size and height of the proposed building has been reduced 
and further justification has been received in respect of the end use of the site. The proposed 
building would now measure 15 metres in width x 10 metres in depth (150 square metres of 
floor space) with a ridge height of 5.8 metres and eaves height of 3.4 metres. The building 
originally proposed would have measured 17.9 metres in width x 12.2 metres in depth (234 
square metres of floor space) with a ridge height of 5.8 metres. The revised building would 
therefore be smaller in footprint, but the same in terms of height. 
 
As explained above, since the appeal decision, the applicant has removed a significant 
amount of the roadside hedgerows either side of the access, which screened the site from 
public view. The building would therefore be seen much more prominently from the road 
compared with when the 2012 appeal was considered. It is recognised that the woodland 
areas to the north and east still provide some screening. The removal of hedgerow to enable 
the widening of the access, and the significant reduction in its height to the south of the 
access has exposed the northern half of the site to the public highway, where only very 
limited views were previously available. As a result, the proposed building would be highly 
visible from the highway to the west and to the south.  
 
Despite reductions in the size of the building, it would be a large structure of modern 
construction and materials. It is understood that the location of the building has been chosen 
to capitalise on the existing area of hard surfacing and its proximity to the site access and the 
existing building. The proposed location is also the most practical, given that it wo
[...]
rea. 
This situation is made worse by the substantial removal of planting along the road frontage. 
These impacts could not be satisfactorily mitigated by additional planting. 
 

The alterations to the access and boundary fencing adjacent to the site entrance are 
unlawful. It is considered expedient to take enforcement action to re-instate the land to its 
former condition given that these works have eroded the rural character of the countryside. 
 
It is therefore recommended that planning permission be refused and enforcement action be 
authorised. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: -   
 

1. Refuse planning permission for the following reasons:-. 
 
1 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposed development will intensify the 

use of an existing access that has insufficient visibility in order to leave the site in a safe 
manner. As such the proposal would result in a detrimental harm to highway safety. It is 
therefore considered contrary to policies BE1, T5 and NE5 of the adopted Hinckley and 
Bosworth Local Plan. 

 

2 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the proposed development would result in 
an a prominent form of development, which would intrude into the open and undeveloped 
countryside, contrary to policy NE5 of the adopted Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan. 

Page 37



33 
 

2. That enforcement action be authorised to remove all works carried out in forming 
the enlarged access onto Health Road, including the removal of the fence and 
surface material and the re-instatement of the land to its former condition. 

 
Contact Officer:- Eleanor Overton  Ext 5680 
 

Page 38



0 250 500 750 1,000125
Meters­© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth 

Borough Council LA100018489 Published 2015

Agenda Item 1 - 14/00951/REM

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



0 200 400 600 800100
Meters­© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth 

Borough Council LA100018489 Published 2015

Agenda Item 2 - 14
[...]
e CV13 6AZ 

Erection of  One Dwelling

PLANNING PERMISSION

15/00104/HOU 01/04/2015 Mr Neil Jones Bridge House 2 Church Lane Sheepy Magna 
Atherstone Leicestershire CV9 3QS

Erection of detached garage with associated access.

PLANNING PERMISSION

15/00130/LBC 01/04/2015 Mr Neil Jones Bridge House 2 Church Lane Sheepy Magna 
Atherstone Leicestershire CV9 3QS

Erection of detached garage with associated access (listed building consent)

LISTED BUILDING CONSENT

15/00148/TPOCA 01/04/2015 Mr David Richardson Brookhill House 10 Main Street Orton On The 
Hill Atherstone Leicestershire CV9 3NN 

Works to Ash tree

PERMIT CONSERVATION AREA 
TPO WORKS

13 April 2015 Page 9 of 9

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Town & Country Planning Act 1990 - applications to be determined
	Agenda Map 1
	Agenda Map 2
	Agenda Map 3
	Policies

	8 Appeals progress
	9 Delegated decisions issued



Minutes of the meeting


-176 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

21 APRIL 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Mayne - Chairman
Mr JS Moore – Vice-Chairman

Mr JG Bannister, Mr CW Boothby, Mr DS Cope, Mrs WA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, 
Mr KWP Lynch, Mr K Morrell, Mr LJP O'Shea, Mrs H Smith, Mr BE Sutton, 
Miss DM Taylor, Mr R Ward and Ms BM Witherford

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillor Mr WJ Crooks was also in 
attendance.

Officers in attendance: Simon Atha, Eleanor Overton, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and 
Pete Reid

471 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Allen.

472 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Bannister, seconded by Councillor Cope and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

473 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

474 TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 

The committee was presented with a schedule of planning applications and late items.

(a) 14/00951/REM – Approval of reserved matters of outline planning permission 
10/00851/EXT for the redevelopment of former colliery site to include storage and 
distribution uses (class B8), small business units (class B1(C), B2 and B8), a 
country park, landscaping open space and the formation of a new access 
(accompanied by an Environmental Statement) (cross boundary application with 
North West Leicestershire District Council), Nailstone Colliery, Wood Road, 
Nailstone – Curtis Hall Ltd

It was moved by Councillor Hodgkins, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to conditions contained in 
the officer’s report.



-177 -

(b) 14/01270/FUL – Erection of a 5MW solar farm and associated infrastructure, land 
south west of Lindridge Farm, Lindridge Lane, Desford – Sun Farming UK Ltd

It was moved by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report and late items.

(c) 14/00295/FUL – Proposed livestock building with associated landscaping, land 
east of Heath Road, Bagworth – Mr Darren Price

Councillor Boothby, seconded by Councillor O’Shea, moved that the application 
be refused for the reasons suggested in the report. Some members felt that the 
proposed building was too high and that the applicant may consider reducing the 
height. It was moved by Councillor Bannister and seconded by Councillor Moore 
that officers be asked to negotiate reducing the height of the proposed building 
and be granted delegated authority to approve the application should 
negotiations be successful.

Having been tabled first, a vote on the motion proposed by Councillor Boothby 
and seconded by Councillor O’Shea was taken and CARRIED. It was therefore

RESOLVED – planning permission be refused for the reasons stated in 
the officer’s report and enforcement action be authorised.

Councillor Bannister left the meeting at 7.49pm.

475 APPEALS PROGRESS 

It was moved by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor Smith and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

476 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED 

On the motion of Councillor Boothby, seconded by Councillor Morrell, it was

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 7.50 pm)

CHAIRMAN


